

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHRIS RUFER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 14-837 (CRC)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	OPPOSITION
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Lisa Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel — Law
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Seth Nesin
Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Attorneys
snesin@fec.gov
gmueller@fec.gov
ckitcher@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

June 11, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
A. The Parties	1
B. Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	2
C. The History of Political Party Corruption and Congressional Responses	4
ARGUMENT	10
A. Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction.....	10
B. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits	11
1. Contribution Limits Are Reviewed Under a More Deferential Standard Than Laws That Restrict Expenditures.....	11
2. The Limits on Contributions to Political Parties Further the Important Government Interest in Preventing <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption and Its Appearance	13
a. There Is Ample Evidence of Parties Playing a Key Role in <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption and Its Appearance	14
b. Unlike PACs, Parties Have a “Unity of Interests” and Are “Inextricably Intertwined” With Candidates	19
c. <i>McConnell</i> and <i>RNC</i> Have Already Held the Contribution Limits Prevent <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption	21
d. Courts Have Uniformly Found That Contributions to Political Parties Pose a Danger of Corruption Even if Contributions to PACs for Independent Expenditures Do Not.....	26
e. Minor Parties Present the Threat of <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption and Its Appearance	30
f. The Constitutionality of the Limits Is Not Undermined by Plaintiffs' Assurances About How Personnel or Funds Will Be Segregated	33

3.	The Party Contribution Limits Are Closely Drawn to Advance the Government’s Interests	35	
	a.	Political Parties Continue to Thrive Under the Current Contribution Limits	36
	b.	When the Full Scope of FECA Regulation Is Considered, Parties Have Many Advantages Over PACs	37
	c.	Political Parties Can Continue to Make Independent Expenditures Without Receiving Unlimited Contributions for That Purpose	38
	d.	The Burden on Contributors Is Marginal and They Have Numerous Other Outlets for Political Expression.....	39
C.	Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm	40	
	1.	Plaintiffs’ Mere Allegations of Harm Are Insufficient to Show Irreparable Injury	40
	2.	Plaintiffs Face No Imminent Injury Requiring Expedited Consideration	42
D.	The Relief Plaintiffs Request Would Harm the Government and Undercut the Public Interest.....	43	
	CONCLUSION.....	45	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)25

Am. Meat Inst. v. Dep't of Agric., 968 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013),
aff'd, 746 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2014)40, 41

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)22

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

Buckley v. Valeo, 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)14

Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....37

Cao v. FEC, 688 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. La.),
aff'd sub nom In re Cao, 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010)20, 26, 33, 36

Carey v. FEC, 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....28, 35, 42

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290
(D.C. Cir. 2006)40, 41

Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc., 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir 2004).....42

Christian Civic League of Me., Inc. v. FEC, 433 F. Supp. 2d 81
(D.D.C. 2006)44

*Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v.
District of Columbia*, 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....41

*Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v.
City of Berkeley, Cal.*, 454 U.S. 290 (1981)28

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....22, 23, 25, 42

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 58 F.3d 738
(D.C. Cir. 1995)40, 43, 44

Colo. Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. FEC,
518 U.S. 604 (1996).....3, 38

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) (plurality)4, 40, 43

EMILY’s List v. FEC, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 26-27, 28

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003) 11

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001) 15, 16, 20-21, 38

FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480 (1985)..... 36

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 23

Hicks v. Bush, 397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005) 40

In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Chvala, 300 Wis. 2d 206 (2007) 18

Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC, 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013),
aff’d, No. 13-5094, 2014 WL 590973 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 2014) 32

Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach, 603 F.3d 684
 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 12

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)..... *passim*

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) 12, 13, 25, 35, 39

Mills v. District of Columbia, 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 10

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States, 927 F.2d 1253
 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 40-41

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Calif. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)..... 44

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 29

Ognibene v. Parkes, 671 F.3d 174 (2nd Cir. 2011) 25

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) 31

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C.),
aff’d, 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010) 8, 9, 21-25, 33

Republican Party of N.M. v. King, 741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989)25

Salazar ex rel. Salazar v. District of Columbia, 671 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2012)42

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974)39

Sherley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....10, 11

Smith v. Henderson, 944 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 10

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 27-28, 42

Stay the Course W. Va. v. Tennant, Civ. No. 12-1658, 2012 WL 3263623
(S.D.W. Va. Aug. 9, 2012)29

Stop This Insanity, Inc. Employee Leadership Fund v. FEC,
902 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2012)28

Sweis v. U.S. Foreign Claims Settlement Comm’n,
950 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2013) 41

Tenacre Found. v. INS, 78 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....42

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....11

United States v. Goland, 959 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1992)30

U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers,
413 U.S. 548 (1973).....5

Wagner v. FEC, 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013)43

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984)44

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)10, 39

Wis. Gas v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....12

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, 542 U.S. 1305 (2004)44

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, Civ. No. 04-1260, 2004 WL 3622736
(D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2004).....41

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, Civ. No. 04-1260, 2006 WL 2666017
(D.D.C. Sept. 14, 2006) 43-44

Yamada v. Weaver, 872 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Haw. 2012).....29

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155,
116 Stat. 81 (Mar. 27, 2002)..... 9

BCRA § 102, 116 Stat. 86-879

BCRA §§ 307(a)(2), (d), 116 Stat. 102-039

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57.....1

Fed. Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974,
Pub. L. No. 93-443 § 101(b)(3), 88 Stat. 12637

Fed. Elections Campaign Act Amendments of 1976,
Pub. L. No. 94-283 § 112, 90 Stat. 486-487 7-8

1940 amendments to the Hatch Act, Pub. L. No. 76-753, 54 Stat. 7675

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)2

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A).....3

2 U.S.C. § 431(17)3

2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....1

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....1

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....1

2 U.S.C. § 437f1

2 U.S.C. § 437g.....1

2 U.S.C. § 441a.....3

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a).....21

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(B).....2

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....37

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(D)2

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4).....38

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5)(C).....37

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B).....3

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i).....19

2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(2).....3, 21

2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(3).....3, 21

2 U.S.C. § 441a(h)37

2 U.S.C. § 441i(a)2

2 U.S.C. § 441i(b).....2, 9

11 C.F.R. § 109.30 3-4

Legislative Materials

Hatch Act, S. Rep. No. 101-165 (1939).....5

S. Rep. No. 105-167 (1998).....8

Final Report of the Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities, S. Rep.
No. 93-981, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....14, 15

84 Cong. Rec. 9597-9600 (1939).....5

84 Cong. Rec. 9598-99 (1939) (statement of Rep. Taylor)6

84 Cong. Rec. 9616 (daily ed. July 20, 1939) (statement of Rep. Ramspeck)5

86 Cong. Rec. 2720 (1940) (statement of Sen. Bankhead).....5

86 Cong. Rec. 2852-2853 (1940).....6

107 Cong. Rec. S2153 (2002) (statement of Sen. Feinstein).....9

117 Cong. Rec. 43,410 (1971) (statement of Rep. Abzug).....7

Books

Jack Abramoff, *Capitol Punishment: The Hard Truth About Washington Corruption From America’s Most Notorious Lobbyist* (WND Books 2011).....17

David W. Adamany & George E. Agree, *Political Money: A Strategy for Campaign Financing in America* (Johns Hopkins University Press 1975).....7

Herbert E. Alexander, *Financing Politics: Money, Elections and Political Reform* (Congressional Quarterly Press 1976)7

Craig A. Doherty, Katherine M. Doherty, *New York* (2005).....28

The Federalist, No. 85 (Hamilton) (Rossiter ed., 1961).....4

Richard Hofstadter, *The Idea of a Party System* (1970)4, 5

Robert. E. Mutch, *Campaigns, Congress, and Courts: The Making of Federal Campaign Finance Law 66* (Praeger 1988)6

Louise Overacker, *Presidential Campaign Funds* (Boston University Press 1946) 6-7

Richard Reeves, *President Nixon: Alone in the White House 309* (Simon & Schuster 2001)15

E.E. Schattschneider, *Party Government* (1942).....5

G. Washington, *Farewell Address*, reprinted in *Documents of American History* (H. Commager ed. 1946).....4

Articles

Fletcher’s Opinion on the Application of Hatch Act, N.Y. Times, Aug. 4, 1940.....6

James Grimaldi & Susan Schmidt, *Lawmaker From Ohio Subpoenaed in Abramoff Case*, Wash. Post, Nov. 5, 2005, www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2005/11/04/AR2005110401197.html.....17

Carla Marinucci, *GOP Donors Funding Nader/Bush Supporters Give Independent’s Bid a Financial Lift*, S.F. Chron., July 9, 2004, <http://www.sfgate.com/politics/article/GOP-donors-funding-Nader-Bush-supporters-give-2708705.php>.....30

Steve Schultze & Richard P. Jones, *Chvala Charged With Extortion*, Milwaukee J. Sentinel, Oct. 18, 200218

Steven Walters & Patrick Marley, *Chvala Reaches Plea Deal*,
Milwaukee J. Sentinel, Oct. 24, 200518

Jodi Wilgoren, *Leader Charged With Extortion And Misconduct*,
N.Y. Times, Oct. 18, 2002, [www.nytimes.com/2002/10/18/politics/campaigns/
18WISC.html?tnemail0](http://www.nytimes.com/2002/10/18/politics/campaigns/18WISC.html?tnemail0)18

Miscellaneous

FEC, *FEC Summarizes Campaign Activity of the 2011-2012 Election Cycle*,
http://www.fec.gov/press/press2013/20130419_2012-24m-Summary.shtml 36-37

FEC, *Transaction Query by Individual Contributor*,
<http://www.fec.gov/finance/disclosure/norindsea.shtml>.....18

Information, *United States v. Abramoff*, No. 06-01, Jan. 3, 2006 (D.D.C.)17

Information, *United States v. Ney* (D.D.C.),
[http://graphics8.nytimes.com/packages/pdf/politics/
060915_Information-signed,unstamped.pdf](http://graphics8.nytimes.com/packages/pdf/politics/060915_Information-signed,unstamped.pdf) (last visited June 11, 2014).....17

*Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and
Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold*, 78 Fed. Reg. 8530 (Feb. 6, 2013)2, 3, 37

*Price Index Adjustments for Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling
Disclosure Threshold*, 77 Fed. Reg. 9925 (Feb. 21, 2012).....3

United States v. Ney, Plea Agreement, Sept. 16, 2006,
[http://graphics8.nytimes.com/packages/pdf/politics/
060915_pin.ney.fact.pdf](http://graphics8.nytimes.com/packages/pdf/politics/060915_pin.ney.fact.pdf) (last visited June 11, 2014) 17-18

Wisconsin v. Chvala, Crim. Compl., Oct. 17, 2002,
[www.docstoc.com/docs/133062815/Plaintiff-CRIMINAL-COMPLAINT-
vs-Chvala](http://www.docstoc.com/docs/133062815/Plaintiff-CRIMINAL-COMPLAINT-vs-Chvala) (last visited June 11, 2014) 18-19
